I/11923







वर्युंधेव कुटुम्बकम् ONE EARTH • ONE FAMILY • ONE FUTURE

#### THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

### GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

F. No. M/29/2022-GAD SEC

ई-मेल/email:<u>pstocomsecutl@gmail.com</u> gad.utladakh@ladakh.gov.in यूटी सचिवालय, लेह /UT Secretariat, Leh Dated: -06.07.2023

Subject: - Constitution UT level Committee for estimation of Ground Water Resources in the Union territory.

### Order No. 220-LA(GAD) of 2023, Dated: -06.07.2023.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of "UT Level Ground Water Resources Committee", comprising the following for estimation of Ground Water Resources and coordinating the activities of Ground Water Resource Assessment in the Union territory of Ladakh:

1.	Administrative	Secretary,	PHE/I&FC	Chairperson
	Department.			
2.	Director, Industries & Commerce.			Member
3.	Director, Rural Development & Panchayati Raj.			Member
4.	Director Housing and Urban Development.			Member
5.	Director, Horticulture/Agriculture.			Member
6.	Chief Engineer, PHE/I&C.			Member
7.	Chief Engineer, NHPC, Ladakh			Member
8.	Regional Director	, Central Ground	Water Board.	Member/Convener
9.	Any other Offic	er to be co-op	oted by the	Member
	Chairperson of the Committee, if required, as a			
	special invitee.			

The terms of reference of the UT level Committee shall be as under:

- i. To coordinate with Central Ground Water Board in carrying out the annual Ground Water Resource Assessment activities in the Union territory.
- ii. To assess annual water recharge of the UT in accordance with the Ground Water Resources Estimation methodology.

संघ राज्य प्रशासन, लद्दाख

सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग

iii. To estimate the status of utilization of the annual ex-tractable Ground Water Resources.

The Committee shall be serviced by the PHE/I&FC Department.

### By order of the Administration of UT, Ladakh.

Sd-

## अजीत कुमार साहू, आईएएस/Ajeet Kumar Sahu, IAS

आयुक्त /सचिव/Commissioner/ Secretary. General Administration Department.

### Copy to the: -

- 1. Chairman, Central Ground Water Board, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Government of India.
- 2. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Sh. Satish Kumar, Member Central Ground Water Board, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Government of India.
- 4. Regional Director, Central Ground Water Board (CGWB), Regional Unit, Jammu.

### Copy also to the: -

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary, PHE/I&FC Department.
- 3. Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 4. Deputy Commissioners/CEOs, LAHDC, Leh/Kargil.
- 5. All Heads of the Department.
- 6. Director, Industries & Commerce.
- 7. Director, Rural Development & Panchayati Raj.
- 8. Director Housing and Urban Development.
- 9. Director, Horticulture/Agriculture.
- 10. Chief Engineer, PHE/I&FC.
- 11. Chief Engineer, NHPC
- 12. Technical Director, NIC, Leh.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to Advisor, Ladakh for information of the Advisor.
- 14. Superintendent Archive, Archaeology & Museums.
- 15. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary, General Administration Department for information of the Commissioner/Secretary.
- 16. Order/Stock file (w.2.s.c)/e-file No.4451.

# (जाकिर हुसैन/Zakir Hussain) JKAS,

प्रशासन के उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary to the Administration.